

**NDPS Case No. 14 of 2025, (CR No. 16 of 2025)**

**CNR No. WBDD01-001874-2025**

**Present: Smt. Sharanya Sen Prasad, in-charge of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat. (JO Code : WB00690)**

**ORDER NO. 25**

**11.11.2025**

Today is fixed for production of the accused person from JC and report in final form.

Accused person namely Nirup Sarkar, Saddam Hossain and Narayan Biswas are produced from JC and remanded to J.C till next date.

Ld. PP is present.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the said accused. Copy served. The said petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Adv for the accused person prays for bail on the ground of non-absconsion as the accused being local resident. The prayer is opposed by the Ld. P.P as the investigation is lying at its initial stage.

Heard both sides and considering the materials on record including the quantity of seizure of contrabands, the prayer for bail of accused Saddam Hossain is hereby **rejected**.

**Issue reminder.**

To **14.12.2025** for production of the accused person from J/C and report in final form and ER of WA.

Dict & Corr by

Special Judge,NDPS Act

Special Judge,NDPS Act

**In the Court of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional  
District & Sessions Judge 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.  
NDPS Case No. 38 of 2023 (CIS No. 38 of 2023)**

**CNR Number : WBDD01-001188-2023**

**Present: Shri. Ajayendra Nath Bhattacharya, Special Judge (under NDPS  
ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin  
Dinajpur at Balurghat.**

**(JO Code : WB00819)**

Ref : Balurghat P. S. Case No. 340/2023 dated 29.04.2023 U/s.  
21(c)/22(c)/23(c)/27A/28/29 of the NDPS Act.

**ORDER NO. 01**

**04-05-2023**

Received a skeleton record from the Court of Ld. CJM, Dakshin Dinajpur along with one formal FIR, Written Complaint of BSF, seizure memo of BSF, memo of arrest, inspection memo duly endorsed by EMO, District Hospital, Balurghat, accused challan, forwarding report, seizure list, re-seizure list and RAT report of COVID-19. Let the documents be kept with the record.

Accused Shiben Barman was produced before Ld. CJM, Dakshin Dinajpur on 30.04.23 and remanded to PC till today. Accordingly he is produced from PC before this court.

He is taken into custody.

Accused person namely Shiben Barman is represented by the **Ld. Adv from LADC**. But no bail application has been filed.

Let a case be registered against the accused person as NDPS Case.

Accused is remanded to JC till 18.05.23.

Issue intermediate custody warrant.

To **18.05.2023** for production and report in final form.

Dict & Corr by

Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.

Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.