

**In the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge, Special Court,**  
**Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur**  
**NDPS Case No.14/2025 (Computer Registration No.16/2025)**  
**CNR No.WBDD01-001874-2025.**

**Present :- Shri Debarghya Biswas (J.O Code-WB00886).**

**Order No.27**

**17.12.2025**

Accused Chhotka @ Chhoton Ghosh brought under arrest by Gangarampur PS on the strength of WA issued by this Court.

Perused the WA, accused challan, memo of arrest and Inspection memo duly endorsed with medical officer Gangarampur Sadar Hospital. The accused is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till 24.12.2025.

A bail petition along with Vokalatnama has been filed on behalf of the accused person namely Chhotka @ Chhoton Ghosh.

Heard learned advocate for the accused person and learned P.P.-in-charge.

Learned advocate for the accused person submitted that the accused person is a local resident and there is no chance of his absconion.

Ld. P.P. in-charge raised objection.

Perused the materials on record. Considered.

In this case IO has already submitted charge sheet showing him absconder and WA was issued against this accused on 04.09.2025. And today 17.12.2025 he was brought under arrest and produced before this Court. The conduct of the accused is not satisfactory.

Hence, the prayer for bail stands **rejected**.

Todate (24.12.2025).

Dictated and corrected by me

**ASJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur  
J.O. Code-WB00886**

**ASJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur  
J.O. Code-WB00886**